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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
W.umINOTON 25, D. c., $5 Jum 195:J 

RECOMMENDED LISTS FOR PROMOTION TO COLONEL, 
REGULAR ARMY, JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL'S CORPS, 
ANDARMY MEDICAL SERVICE; AND LIEUTENANT COLO· 
NEL, MAJOR, AND CAPTAIN, WOMEN'S AR.MY CORPS 

:p_,,.pt, 

!enlorlty lhtlng •• _ •·····-··•··········································••··················•····-- l 
l)pbabetk:al lJst!ng ................................................................................ _ 2 
'll7slcal enmlwlUona required for promotlon.. •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• - •• ··-····-··- J 

l. Seniority llstlng.-The following approved recommended lists of office.rs 
,r the .Anny, Judge Advocate General's Corps, Medical Corps, DentJ!l Corps, 
i'eterinary Corps, and Medfoa.l Service Col'p8 promotion lista, selected in accord• 
lllce with section 510, Officer Personnel Act of 1947 (61 Stat. 897; 10 U. S. C., 
;upp. IV, 559d), and of the Women's Army C-orps promotion list, selected ln 
iccordance with sections 509 and 509A, Officer Personnel Act of 1947 (61 Stat. 
194; 62 Stat. 358; 10 U. S. C., Supp. IV, 559c, 559c-I), for promotion to the 
>er!ll&nent grades of colonel, lieutenant colonel, major, and captain, Regu1a,r 
lrmy, are announced in the order of their seniority. AU officers named in these 
ist.s will be nominated for promotion at the appropriate time and, upon appoint­
nent in the higher gTade, will rMk in -permanent grade in the seniority sequence 
t1 which their names appear below. 

a. C&lcml, Re11u1ar Army. 

l. Brown, Elmer G., 
2. Moore, Clarence A., 
3. Welch, George P., 
4. March, :Kenneth F., 
5. McGaw, Hugh D., 
6. Yeo, Stew&rt, 
7. Donahue, Thomaa F., 
8. Barrett, Archibald .B., 
9. Burbidge, Lester J., 
O. Heinel, Walter C., 
l. Whatley, Vachel D., Jr., 
2. Soule, John E., 
3, Stone, Robert O., 
4. Shankle, Wade L., 
5. Reber, Edward C., 
6. Pel'SOlll!, Joseph P., Jr., 
7. Scott, Donald H., 
S. Shanks, Joseph M., 
9. Shumate, Paul W., 
0. Hatt.an, Roy E., 
l. Shaver, Claude N., 
2. Moore, William P., 
3. Weske, Jack H., 
t. Liebe, Harold E., 

l 

25. Macdougall, James B., 
26. Folkes, John G., 
27. MeMa.nawsy, Fred, 
28. Hatch, Carl IL, 
29. Moffatt, Carroll K., 
30. Dey, John R., 
31. Shoemaker, Paul S., 
32. Wiersema, Kenneth C., 
33, Farrar, Conway F., 
34. Johnson, Harold R., 
35. Strickland, Ere.smus H., 
36. Jackson, Willia.m D'A., 
37. Tarr, Raymond P., Jr., 
38. Riggins, Maurice C., 
30. Moses, IJoyd R., 
40. Blair, John S., &I, 
41. Wild, Henry H., 
42. Conquest, Ward W., 
43. Hall, Herbert A., 
44. Elliot, Owen, 
45. "Hefdner, :Al v1n A., 
46. Bullock, Edmund T., 
47. l\foore, Norman A., 
48. Johnson, Aloom B., 
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49. Poutre, Clllford A., 
50. Shirley, Louis H., 
51. Voorhees, Frederick T., 
52. Collins, Richard, Jr., 
58. Foster, Kenneth W., 
54. Woods, Charles T., 
55. Taylor, Henry F., 
56. Peterson, Charles C., 
57. Jnggar, Joseph L., 
58. McDonald, John W., 
69. Kindred, Worth L., 
60. Smith, Gordon K., 
61. Colman, Charles D., 
62. :Klemp, Hubert E., 
68. Ba.mes, Lynn C., 
64. Davenport, Harold A., 
65. Cardwell, Eugene F., 
66. King, Dale M., 
67. Meyer, Walter G., 
68. LlndquiJ!t, Albert A., 
69. Keithly, Thomas G., 
70. Frederick, William R., Jr., 
71. Graham, Eugene S., 
72. Johnson, Briard P., 
73. May, Metticus W., Jr., 
74. McKay, Robert B., 
75. Bridgers, George A., 
76. VanvVagoner, Lou G., 
77. Heil, John H., Jr., 
78. Bryan, Frederic G., 
79. Ilowland, Chauncey E., 
80. Harris, Russel 0., 
81. Corr, James, Jr., 
82. Barksdale, Stoessel S., 
83. •Jones, Rerm&n A. E., 
84. Bruier, Kelly L., 
85. Henderson, John M., Jr., 
86. Ha.le, Milton B., 
87. McAnsh, Andrew T., 
88. MeMillion, 'Willie C., 
81l. Hanley, James M., Jr., 
00. Lee, John L., 
91. Ora.mer, Paul G., 
92. Boerem, Richard D., 
93. Gilly, Clarence 0., 
94. Bauknight, R&lph M., 
95. Spies, Gage H., 
00. Gallogly, Lester H., 
'97. Re.nden10n, Carroll B., 
98. Bowen, Francia C., 
• Di.cl t Ma7 la 

99. Bench, Gerald N., 
100. Greenberg, Samuel, 
101. Troxler, Paul D., 
102. Renshaw, Willard S., 
103. Marston, Anson D., 
104. Holsinger, James W., 
105. Crosby, Charles P., 
106. Murphy, William E., Jr., 
107. Wall, Roy A., 
108. Freeman, Theodore B., 
109. Carter, William A., Jr., 
110. \\nipple, William, 
111. Kromer, Philip F., Jr., 
112. Kumpe, Edward F., 
113. Beasley, Oscar B., 
114. Porter, Robert W., Jr., 
115. Dudley, John H., 
116. Denni~, Albert E., 
117. Allen, William H., Jr., 
118. Heitman, Charles L., Jr., 
119. Heath, Louis T., 
120. Mandelbaum, Albert J., 
121. O'Meara, Andrew P., 
122. Wood, Robert J., 
123. Wehle, Philip C., 
124. Duehring, George C., 
125. Dnrhane, Francis F., 
126. Dodge, Charles G., 
127. ::\Htchell, Herbert V., 
128. Stone, Alexander G., 
129. Rothschild, Jacquard H., 
130. Crawford, Stuart F., 
131. · Kun.zig, Henry B., 
132. Ewbank, Keith H., 
133. Kowalski, Frank, Jr., 
134. Howze, Hamilton H. 
135. Booth, Robert H., 
136. Fuller, Arthur L., Jr., 
137. Langdon, Wendell H., 
138. Boyd, Harry R., 
139. Morrow, Samuel L., Jr., 
140. Watson, Albert, 2d, 
141. Wing, J<'ranklin F., Jr., 
142. Curtis, James 0., Jr., 
143. Fitch, Alva R., 
144. Brown, Perey H., Jr., 
145. Clark, Paul, Jr., 
146. Berry, Edward 8., 
147. Harris, Albert E., 
148. Lindquist, Roy E., 

2 



149. Wooten, Sidney C., 
150. Cron, Robert E., Jr., 
151. Wright, William H. S , 
152. Stuart, Archibald W., 
153. Perry, Willis A., 
154. Greco, John F., 
155. Taber, Alden P., 
156. Garton, George G., 
157. Smith, Aubrey D., 
158. Hamlett, Barksdale, 
159. Cook, Brainard S., 
160. Peterson, Arthur 0., 
161. Brooks, Harold E., 
162. Roy, Paul A., 
163. Harris, William H., 
164. Stoughton, Tom R., 
165. Dunn, Thomas W., 
166. Ammerman, James F., 
167. Taylor, William N., 
168. Atkinson, Frederick D., 
169. Harris, William W., 
170. Crabb, Frederick G., Jr., 
171. Hayden, John C., 
172. Ports, Robert A., 
173. Hutton, Carl I., 
174. Goodwin, Arthur C., Jr., 
175. Muth, Roy W., 
176. Pospisil, Jaromir J., 
177. Sachs, Edward I., 
178. Olin, Charles L., 
179. Roth, Samuel, 
180. Kenny, Eugene A., 
181. Folk, Frank T., 
182. Clifford, Carleton M., 
183. Brisach, Raymond C., 
184. Eastburn, Charley P., 
185. Blackford, Clifton D., 
1~. Luckett, James S., 
187. Quinto, Myron A., 
188 .• 1:foore, Ned D., 
189. Clarke, Christian H., Jr., 
190. Mifflin, Thomas, 
191. Wilson, James K., Jr., 
192. Kimpton, Theodore R., 
193. Guthrie, John S., 
194. MacLean, Allan D., 
195. Richardson, James L., Jr., 
196. James, Joseph E., Jr., 
197. Beauchamp, Charles E., 
198. Bogart, Theodore F., 

**Retired 31 May 52. 
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199. Broom, Thad A., 
200. Weyrauch, Paul R., 
201. Townes, Morton E., 
202. Delmore, Fred J., 
203. Bell, Jesse D., 
204. Brandner, Carl S., 
205. ~filler, Francis N., 
206. Stangel, Lyman F., 
207. Hankins, Stanley IL, 
208. Eckles, William E., 
209. Lott, Lynwood D., 
210. Patterson, Donald R., 
211. Embry, John, 
212. O'Connor, Daniel A., 
213. Boyer, Joseph C., 
214. Scofield, Herbert L., 
215. Yeager, Walter B., 
216. Sumner, George B., 
217. Shaver, Maurice P., 
218. Jackson, Louis W., 
**219. Reed, Charles L., 
220. Barksdale, William E., 
221. Wofford, Hoke S., 
222. Jarrell, Shaffer F., 
223. Tilton, Kenneth E., 
224. Kibler, George N., 
225. McDaniel, Charles D., 
226. Pursall, Alfred A., 
227. Washburn, Israel B., 
228. Sightler, Septimus B., Jr. 
229. Russell, George R., 
230. Baetcke, Bernd G., 
231. Burns, Elmer M., 
232. Daniel, Derrill McC., 
233. Lyon, Harold 0., 
234. Beach, Benjamin De W., 
235. Ives, Hiram D., 
236. Miller, Lillard P ., 
237. McConnell, Richard S., 
238. MacAdam, Lloyd R., 
239. Karrer, Robert J., 
240. Christie, Robert H., 
2.41. Wilson, Donald B., 
242. Munson, Merton E., 
243. Larecy, Eldon H., 
244. Cerwin, Steven S., 
245. Barton, Chester T., 
246. Comstock, Richard H., 
247. Slaughter, Stephen D., Jr., 
248. Pennypacker, Lindley A., 
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249. Gr&y, Robert C .. 
250. Zalesky, Richard c., 

1251. Rodgers, R,obert C., 

b, C'ol<:>Ml, Judge Adoocate General's Corpa, Regular Army. 

1, Wolfe, Claudius O., 
2. Canigan, John A., Sr., 
3. Reichmann, Richard E., 
4. McDonnell, Harold F., 
5. Boyle, Russell T., 
6, Dwinell, John S., 
7. Jones, Erwin A., 

8. Ellis, Burton F., 
9. Flynn, William J., 

10. Sommer, Henry J., 
11. Rieger, Nathaniel B., 
12. Rawls, Vernon C., 
13, Chandler, Robert E., 

c. Col01tel, Medical Corpa, Rtgular Army. 

1. Eckhardt, Richard II., 
2, Caldwell, John M., 
3. Ward, Charles P., 
4. Lodmell, Elmer A., 
5. Bea.tty, George L., 
6. Amory, Harold I., 
7. Spellman, Charles E., 
8. He.rroll, Joe, 
0. Todd, William A., Jr., 

IO. Stapleton, James B., 
11. Wergels.nd, Floyd L., 
12. Jones, Jenner G., 
13. Bennett, Eaton W., 
14. Whayne, Tom F., 
15. Fugelso, Erling S., 
16. Cocke, Joseph G., 
17. Libasei, Alfonso !If., 
18. Waligora, Daniel J., 

'· Dullum, Dell F., 
20. Steger, Byron L., 
21. Blount, Robert E., 
22. Kehoe, Emmett L,, 
23. Dunla.p, Knox, 

24. Doan, Howard W., 
25. RoAl, Robert W., 
20. Craig, Allan A., 
27. Graham, James E., 
28. Sichi, William T., 
20. Callison, Robert L., 
30. Graham, William D., 
31. Jacobs, Eugene C., 
32. Roe, William W., Jr., 
33. Biederman, Albert A., 
34. ?.!attingly, Thomas W., 
35. Richmond, Albert :\f., 
30. DeYoung, Edward M., 
37. Yickoren, Angvald, 
38. Snyder, James L., 
30. Rich, Thair C., 
•10. McKlbben, Byron G., 
41. Gants, Robert T., 
42. Peer, George F., 
43. Harrison, Harold E., 
44. Bowers, Warner F., 
45. Cardona, Angel A., 
40. Shellenberger, Lewis C., 

d. Colonel, Dental Corpa, Regular Arm!f. 

I. Ilinma.n, Elmer 0., 10. Kracht, Arthur '!:-l'., 
2. Young, Ilamilton R.. 11. McFall, Thomas A., 
3. FWier, Earl E., 12. Kvam, Conrad T., 
4. Wilder, Lyndon S., 13. Cehrs, Bernice J., 
5. Ramsey, Harry R., 14. Collins, Gerald J., 
6. James, Ottis E., 15. Perkins, George T., 
7. Kothe, Herman H., 16. Bodine, Roy L., Jr., 
S. Toye, Alfred E., 17. Jeticott, George F., 
9. CashmAn, Cba.rles J., 18. Bernier, Joseph L., 

•· Oownel, Veterinary Corp,, Regular Army. 
1. Bower, Laurence lt., 14. Hale, Maurice W., 
2. Young. Ebner W., 5. Ellis, Harvie R., 
8. Ow-, John L., 6. Mohri, Ralph W., 
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f. Colonel, MedicaZ Service Corps, Regular Army. 

1. Cleland, Ralph R., 14. Williams, Louis F., 
2. Britell, Claude C., 5. Borup, Paul C., 
3. Goriup, Othmar F., 

g. Lieutenant colonel, 
1. Hughes, Bernice G., 
2. Addison, Hattilu ·w., 
3. Rhodes, Charlotte E., 

Women's Army Corps, Regular Army. 

1

4. Kimpton, Margaret A., 
5. :Foushee, Lillian F., 

h. Jl,,fajor, l:Vomen's Army Corps, Regular Army. 

1. Groff, Irene B., 7. Sorrough, Irene !vf., 
2. Singer, Lillian, 8. Keating, Evalyn T., 
3. Ma9-den, Ida K, 9. Elderdice, Eunity F., 
4. Cummings, Ann, 10. Elwell, Patricia E., 
5. Falzgraf, Esther E., 11. Moody, Florence P. G., 
6. Faust, Lillian R., 12. Chapman, Elsie J., 

i. Captain, Women's Army Corps, Regular Army. 

1. Pesmenski, Frances A., 14. Kaufmann, Virginia H., 
2. Zunker, Clara M., 5. Davis, Fannie L., 
3. Malone, Marie L., 
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2. Alphabetical listing.-The following lists show the officers named in para­
graph 1, arranged alphabetically, and indicate their sequence number on the 
recommended lists for use as a cross-index: 

a. Colonel, Regular Army. 84. Brazier, Kelly L., 
117. Allen, William H., Jr., 75. Bridgers, George A., 
166. Ammerman, James F., 183. Brisach, Raymond C., 
168. Atkinson, Frederick D., 161. Brooks, Harold E., 
230. Baetcke, Bernd G., 199. Broom, Thad A., 

82. Barksdale, Stoessel S., 1. Brown, Elmer G., 
220. Barksdale, William E., 144. Brown, Percy H., Jr., 

63. Barnes, Lynn C., 78. Bryan, Frederic G., 
8. Barrett, Archibald B., 46. Bullock, Edmund T., 

245. Barton, Chester T., 9. Burbidge, Lester J., 
94. Bauknight, Ralph M., 231. Burns, Elmer M., 

234. Beach, Benjamin De W., 65. Cardwell, Eugene F., 
113. Beasley, Oscar B., 109. Carter, William A., Jr., 
197. Beauchamp, Charles E., 244. Gerwin, Steven S., 
203. Bell, Jesse D., 240. Christie, Robert H., 

99. Bench, Gerald N., 145. Clark, Paul, Jr., 
146. Berry, Edward S., 189. Clarke, Christian H, Jr., 
185. Blackford, Clifton D., 182. Clifford1 Carleton M., 
40. Blair, John S., 3d, 52. Collins, Richard, Jr., 
92. Boerem, Richard D., 61. Colman, Charles D., 

198. Bogart, Theodore F., 246. Comstock, Richard H., 
135. Booth, Robert H., 42. Conquest, Ward W., 
98. Bowen, Francis C., 159. Cook, Brainard S., 

138. Boyd, Harry R., 81. Corr, James, Jr., 
213. Boyer, Joseph C., 170. Crabb, Frederick G., Jr., 
204. Brandner, Carl S., 91. Cramer, Paul G., 
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180. Crawford, Stuart F., 
150. Cron, Robert E., Jr., 
105. Crosby, Charles P., 
142. Curtis, James 0., Jr., 
232. Daniel, Derri!l MeC., 
M. Davenport, lli\rold A., 

202. Delmore, Fred J., 
116. Dennis, Albert E., 
30. Dey, John R., 

126. Dodge, Charles G., 
7. Donahue, Thomas F., 

115. Dudley, John H., 
124. Duehring, George C., 
165. Dunn, Thomas \Y., 
184'. Eastburn, Chnrfoy P., 
208. Eckles, "William E., 
44. Elliot, Owen, 

211. Embry, John, 
132. Ewbank, Keith H., 
33. Farrar, Conway F., 

143. Fitch, Alva R., 
181. Folk, Frank T., 
26. Folkes, John G., 
53. Foster, Kenneth W., 
70. Frederick, William R., Jr., 

108. Freeman, Theodore B., 
136. Fuller, Arthur L., Jr., 
96. Gallogly, Lester H., 

156. Garton, George G., 
93. Gilly, Clarence O., 

174. Gootl'\\in, Arthur C., Jr., 
71. Graham, Eugene S., 

249. Gray, Robert C., 
154. Greco, John :F., 
100. Greenberg, Samuel, 
193. Guthrie, John S., 
86. Ha.le, Milton B., 
43. Hall, Herbert A., 

158. Hamlett, Bru-ksda.Ie, 
207. Hank.ins, Stanley H., 

89. HB.Illey, James M., Jr., 
147. Harris, Albert E., 
80. Harris, Russet 0., 

163. Harris, William II., 
160. Harris, William W., 

28. Hatch, Carl H., 
20. Hattan, Roy E., 

171. Hayden, John C., 
119. Heath, Louis T., 

41.i. Heidne:r, Alvill A., 

•l)led i Ma7 1952. 
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77. Heil, John H., Jr., 
10. Heine!, Walter C., 

118. Heitman, Charles L., Jr., 
97. Henderson, Carroll B., 
85. Henderson, John M., Jr., 
38. Higgins, Maurice C., 

104. Holsinger, James W., 
79. Howland, Chauncey E., 

134. Howze, Hamilton H., 
173. Hutton, Carl I., 
235. Ives, Hiram D., 
218. Jackson, Louis ,v., 

36. Jackson, William D'A., 
57. Jaggsr, Joseph L., 

106. James, Joseph E., Jr., 
222. Jarrell, Shs,ffer F., 
48. Johnson, Alcorn B., 
72. Johnson, Briard P., 
34. Johnson, Harold R., 

*83. Jones, Herman A. E., 
230. Ka:rrer, Robert J., 

69. Keithly, Thomas G., 
180. Kenny, Eugene A., 
224. Kibler, George N., 
Hl2. Kimpton, Theodore R., 
50. :Kindred, Worth L., 
66. King, Dale M., 
62. Klemp, Hubert E., 

133. Kowalski, Frank, Jr., 
111. Kromer, Philip F., Jr., 
112. Kumpe, Edward F., 
131. Kunzig, Henry B., 
137. Langdon, Wendell H., 
243. La:recy, Eldon H., 

90. Lee, John L., 
24. Liebe, Harold E., 
68. Lindqui.,t, Albert A., 

148. Lindquist, Roy E., 
209. Lott, Lynwood D., 
186. Luckett, James S., 
283. Lyon, Harold C., 
238. MacAdam, Lloyd R., 

25. Macdougall, James B., 
194. :MacLean, Allan D., 
120. tlandelbaum, Albert J., 

4. March, Kenneth F., 
103. Marston, Anson D., 
73. May, l\fetticus W., 
87. McAnsh, Andrew T., 

237. McConnell, Rlchru-d S., 
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225. McDaniel, Charles D., 
58. McDonald, John W., 
5. McGaw, Hugh D., 

74. Mciuy, Robert B., 
'1:1. McMana.wa.y, Fred, 
88 • .Mc:!\fillion, Willie C., 
67. Meyer, Walter G., 

190. Mifflin, Thomas, 
205. :Miller, Francis :N., 
236. Miller, Lillard P., 
127. Mitchell, Herbert V., 
29. Moffatt, Carroll K., 
2. Moore, Clarence A., 

188. :!\Ioore, Ned D., 
47. :Moore, Norman A., 
22. Moore, Willi&m P., 

139. Morrow, Samuel L., Jr., 
39. Moses, Lloyd R., 

242. Munson, Merton E., 
106. Murphy, William E., Jr., 
175. Muth, Roy W., 
212. O'Connor, Daniel A., 
178. Olin, Charles L., 
121. O':l.[eara, Andrew P., 
210. Patterson, Donald R., 
248. Pennypacker, Lindley A., 
153. Perry, Willis A., 
16. Persons, Joseph P., Jr., 

160. Peterson, Arthur C., 
56. Peterson, Cha.rles C., 

114. Porter, Robert W., Jr., 
172. Ports, Robert A., 
176. Pospisil, Jaromir J., 
49. Poutre, Clifford A., 

226. Pursall, Alfred A., 
187. Quinto, 11fyron A., 
15. Reber, Edward C., 

219. **Reed, Charles L., 
102. Renshaw, Willo.rd S., 
195. Richa.rdson, James L., Jr., 
251. Rodgers, Robert C., 
179. Roth, Samuel, 
129. Rothschild, Jacquard H., 
162. Roy, Paul A., 
229. Russell, George R., 
177. Sachs, Edward I., 
214. Scofield, Herbert L., 

17. Scott, Donald H., 
14. Sha.nkle, Wade L., 
18. Shanks, Joseph :M., 

AGO 4298B 7 

21. Shaver, Claude N., 
217. Shaver, Maurice P., 
50. Shirley, Louis H., 
31. Shoemaker, Paul S., 
1\}. Shumate, Paul W., 

228. Sightler, Septimus B., Jr., 
247, Slaughter, Stephen D., Jr., 
157. Smith, Aubrey D., 
60. Smith, Gordon K., 
12. Soule, John E., 
95. Spies, Gage H., 

206. Stangel, Lyman F., 
128. Stone, Alexander G., 
13. Stone, Robert 0., 

164. Stoughton, Tom R., 
35. Strickland, Erasmus H., 

152. Stuart, Archibald W., 
216. Sumner, George B., 
155. Taber, Alden P., 
37. Ta.rr, Raymond P., Jr., 
55. 'l'aylor, Henry F., 

167. 'l'aylor, William N., 
223. Tilt.on, Kenneth E., 
201. Townes, Morton E., 
101. Troxler, Paul D., 
125. Uhrhane, Francis F., 
76. Van Wagoner, Lou G., 
51. Voorhees, Frederick 'l' ., 

107. Wall, Roy A., 
227. Washburn, Israel B., 
140. Watson, Albert, 2d, 
123. Wehle, Philip C., 

3. Welch, George P., 
23. Weske, Jack H., 

200. Weyrauch, Paul R., 
11. Whatley, Vachel D., Jr., 

110. Whipple, William, 
32. Wiersema, Kenneth C., 
41. Wild, Henry H., 

241. Wilson, Dona.Id B., 
191. Wilson, James K., Jr., 
141. Wing, Franklin F., Jr., 
221. Wofford, Hoke S., 
122. Wood, Robert J., 
54. Woods, Charles T., 

149. Wooten, Sidney C., 
151. Wright, William H. S., 
215. Yeager, Walter B., 

6. Yeo, Stewart, 
250. Zalesky, Richard C., 
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b. Celene!, Judge Advocate Gener/JJ'a Corpa, Regular Army. 

5. Boyle, Russell T., 
2. Carrigan, John A., Sr., 

13. ChAIJdler, Robert E., 
6. Dwinell, John S., 
8. Ellis, Durton F., 
9. Flynn, William J., 
7. Jones, Erwin A., 

4. McDonnell, Harold F., 
12. Rawls, Vernon C., 
3. Reichmann, Richard E., 

11. Rieger, Nathaniel D., 
10. Sommer, Henry J., 
1. 'Wolfe, Claudius 0., 

c. Coloml, Medical Corp•, Regular Army. 

6. Amory, Harold I., 31. Jacobs, Eugene C., 
5. Beatty, George L., 12. Jones, Jenner G., 

13. Bennett, Eaton W., 22. Kehoe, Emmett L., 
33. Biederman, Albert A., 17. Libs.sci, Alfonso :\L, 
21. Blount, Robert E., 4, Lodmell, Elmer A., 
25. Boal, Robert W., 34, Mattingly, Thomas W .. 
44. Bowers, Warner F., 40. McKibben, Byron G., 
2. Caldwell, John M., Jr., 42. Peer, George F., 

29. Callison, Robert L., 39. Rich, Thair C., 
45. Cardona, Angel A., 35. Richmond, Albert :\f., 
16. Cocke, Joseph G., 32. Roe, William W., Jr., 
26. Craig, Allan A., 46. Shellenberger, Lowis C., 
36. De Young, Edwnrd M., 28. Sichi, William T., 
24. Doan, Howard W., 38. Snyder, James L., 
19. Dullum, Dell F., 7. Spellman, Charles E., 
23. Dunlsp, Knox, 10. Stapleton, Jsmes B., 

1. Eckhardt, Richard H., 20. Steger, Byron L., 
15. Fugelso, Erling S., 9. Todd, William A., Jr., 
41. Ga.nts, Robert T., 37. Vickorcn, Angve.ld, 
27. Graham, James E., 18. 'Waligora, Daniel J., 
30, Graham, William D., 3. Ward, Charles P., 

8. Harrell, Joe, 11. Wergeland, Floyd L., 
43. Harrison, Harold E., 1-1. Whayne, Tom F., 

d. Colonel, Dent/JJ Corps, Regular Army. 

18. Bernier, Joseph L., 7. Kothe, Herman II., 
16. Bodine, Roy L., Jr., 10. Kracht, Arthur N., 
9. Cashman, Charles J., 12. Kvam, Conrad T., 

13. Cehrs, Bernice J., 11. McFall, Thomas A., 
14. Collins, Gerald J., 15. Perkins, George T., 

3. Fisher, Earl E., 5. Ramsey, Harry E., 
1. Hinman, Elmer 0., 8. Toye, Alfred E., 
6. James, Ottis E., 4. \Yilder, Lyndon S., 

17. Jcffcott, George F., 2. Young, Hamilton R., 

e. Coltmel, Veterinary C01'J)a, Regular Army. 

5. Ellis, Harvie R., 3. Owens, John L., 
1. Bower, Laurence R., I 6. Mohr!, Ralph W., 

4. Hale, Maurice W., 2. Young, Elmer W., 
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J. Colonel, Medical Service Corps, Regular Army. 

5. Borup, Paul C., 
2. Br!tell, Claude C., 
1. Clela.nd, Ralph R., I 

3. Goriup, Othmar F., 
4. Willia.ms, Louis F., 

fl. !Mutenant colonel, lYomen's Army Corps, Regular Army. 

2. Addison, H_a~tilu W., 14. Kimpton, :!\largaret A., 
5. Foushee, Lilhan F., 3. Rhodes, Charlotte E., 
1. Hughes, Bernice G., 

h. Major, Women's Army Corps, Regular Army. 

12. Chapman, Elsie J., 
4. Cummings, Ann, 
9. Eldcrd!ce, Eunity F., 

JO. Elwell, Patricia E., 
5. Falzgra.f, Esther E., 
6. Faust, Lillian R., 

1. Groff, Irene B., 
8. Keating, E,·alyn T., 
3. Ma.dden, Ida K., 

11. Moody, Florence P. G., 
2. Singer, Lillian, 
7. Sorrough, Irene ::IL, 

i. Captain, Women's Army Corps, Regular Army. 

5. Davis, Fannie L., 
4. Kaufmann, Virginia H., 
3. :Malone, Marie L., 1

1. l'csmenski, Frances A., 
2. Zunker, Clara :!\!.1 

GO 60 

3. Physical examination required for promotlon.-All officers listed aboye are 
required to take a. physica.l examination in order to qualify for promotion (par. 
9, AR 40-100). Reports of physics.I examinations prepared on Standard Form 88 
(Report of Medica.l Examination) will be forwarded to The Surgeon General, 
Department of the Army, Washington 25, D. C., ATTN: MEDDP, as soon as 
completed, and in any event in time to res.ch that office not later than 15 August 
1952. The forwarding communication will state speeifica.lly that the report is 
furnished in connection with promotion in the Regular Army. 

(AG 210.2 (121nn 52)1 

By OBnEB OJ' TH1!1 SECRET.I.BY OJ' Tl{E ABMY: 

0JTICIAL: 

WM. E. BERGIN 
Major General, USA 
TM Adjutant General 

.&GO 4298B 

J. LA WTO~ COLLINS 
Chief of Staff, United State, Army 
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